

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION**

THOMAS SAXTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00047-LRR

**INVESTORS UNITE’S OPPOSED
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE THIRD AMENDMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH HERA’S REQUIREMENT THAT A CONSERVATORSHIP BE CONDUCTED WITH THE GOAL OF RESTORING THE COMPANIES TO A “SOUND AND SOLVENT CONDITION,” AND WITH THE FDIA CONSERVATORSHIP PRECEDENTS ON WHICH HERA WAS MODELED..... 5

A. Background of the Third Amendment..... 5

B. The Third Amendment Is Inconsistent With HERA..... 9

1. HERA’s Conservatorship And Receivership Provisions 9

2. Congress Based HERA’s Provisions On FDIA Precedents That Plainly Preclude the Third Amendment’s Net-Worth Sweep..... 11

(a) *The Third Amendment Is Inconsistent With The Requirement That The Conservator Act To Preserve The Going Concern Value Of The Institution And Rebuild Sufficient Capital So That It Can Be Safely Returned To Private Control* 13

(b) *The Third Amendment Is Inconsistent With The Requirement That In A Conservatorship The Government Is Not Entitled To Receive More Than The Amount Of Its Assistance* 15

II. THE THIRD AMENDMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS FOR AN EFFECTIVE RESOLUTION REGIME..... 17

III. SANCTIONING THE THIRD AMENDMENT COULD HAVE BROAD, ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE ECONOMY 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Regulatory Materials</u>	
12 C.F.R. § 1237.3(c).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d).....	4, 10, 12
12 U.S.C. § 1823.....	4, 16
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)	9-10
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b).....	3, 10, 12
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c)	10
Conservatorship and Receivership, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,727 (FHFA June 20, 2011)	14
Statement of Policy and Criteria on Assistance to Operating Insured Banks, 51 Fed. Reg. 44,122 (Dec. 8, 1986).....	16
Statement of Policy and Criteria on Assistance to Operating Insured Banks Which Are in Danger of Failing, 48 Fed. Reg. 38,669 (Aug. 25, 1983)	14, 16
Statement of Policy on Assistance to Operating Insured Banks and Savings Associations, 55 Fed. Reg. 12,559 (Apr. 4, 1990).....	16
Statement of Policy on Assistance to Operating Insured Depository Institutions, 57 Fed. Reg. 60,203 (Dec. 18, 1992)	13, 14, 16
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>Pls. in All Winstar-Related Cases at the Court v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999)	16-17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 FDIC, <i>Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience</i> (1998)	13, 15, 16
2 FDIC, <i>Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience</i> (1998).....	14, 16, 17

David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>The Law and Finance of Bank and Insurance Insolvency Regulation</i> , 76 TEX. L. REV. 723 (1998).....	14
David H. Carpenter & M. Maureen Murphy, Cong. Research Serv., RL34657, <i>Financial Institution Insolvency: Federal Authority Over Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and Depository Institutions</i> (2008)	11
Directive 2014/59, of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014, 2014 O.J. (L 173/190).....	18-19
FDIC, <i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Failures and Assistance Transactions</i>	2
FDIC, <i>Resolutions Handbook</i> (2003)	14
Federal Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (May 9, 2012).....	7
Financial Stability Board, <i>Key Attributes of Effective Resolution Regimes for Financial Institutions</i> (Oct. 2011) .	4, 18
Mark Calabria, <i>The Resolution of Systemically Important Institutions: Lessons From Fannie and Freddie</i> (Cato Institute Working Paper No. 25, 2015).....	11
Memo, Eur. Comm’n, <i>EU Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive (BRRD): Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Apr. 15, 2014)	18
Michael Krimminger & Mark Calabria, <i>The Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Actions Violate HERA and Established Insolvency Principles</i>	2
Speech, Edward J. DeMarco, Acting Director, FHFA, <i>FHFA’s Conservatorship Priorities for 2013</i> (Mar. 4, 2013)	8
Stanley V. Ragalevsky & Sarah J. Ricardi, <i>Anatomy of A Bank Failure</i> , 126 BANKING L.J. 867 (2009).....	12
Statement, James B. Lockhart, Director, FHFA, <i>Announcing Conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> (Sept. 7, 2008).....	5
Statement, Henry M. Paulson, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury, <i>Treasury and Federal Housing Finance Agency Action to Protect Financial Markets and Taxpayers</i> (Sept. 7, 2008).....	7
